In accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Consideration of HK$100,000,000
was satisfied by the Company upon Completion (i) as to HK$62,640,000 by the allotment and
issue of 156,600,000 Consideration Shares to the Vendor at the Issue Price of HK$0.40 per
Consideration Share; and (ii) the balance of HK$37,360,000 by the issue of the Promissory
Note in the principal amount of HK$37,360,000 to the Vendor (or its designated entity).

– 2 –

THE CONSIDERATION SHARES

The Company allotted and issued 156,600,000 Consideration Shares to the Vendor for the
purpose of settlement of the Consideration of HK$62,640,000 at the Issue Price of HK$0.40
per Consideration Share, representing approximately 8.10% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

Effect on the shareholding structure of the company

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon the Completion is
set out as follows:

Shareholder
Immediately prior to

the Completion

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Sky Circle International
Limited (Note 1) 521,000,000 29.1 521,000,000 26.8

Feng Yuantao 306,522,040 17.1 306,522,040 15.7
Prosper Union Holdings

Limited (Note 2) 137,792,017 7.7 137,792,017 7.1
Vendor – – 156,600,000 8.1
Other public Shareholders 822,073,943 46.1 822,073,943 42.3

Total 1,787,388,000 100.0 l,943,988,000 100.0

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Cui Yazhou (“Mr. Cui”), the chairman of the Board and an executive Director, is the legal and
beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Sky Circle International Limited which holds
521,000,000 Shares, and thus Mr. Cui is deemed to be interested in such shares of the Company under the
SFO.

2.	 Mr. Ye Xin (“Mr. Ye”), an executive Director is the legal and beneficial owner of the entire issued share
capital of Prosper Union Holdings Limited which holds 137,792,017 Shares, and thus Mr. Ye is deemed to
be interested in such shares of the Company under the SFO.